

FILED
04-11-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 2022AP000647 – CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANTHONY J. LAROSE,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Megan Sanders
State Bar No. 1097296

SANDERS LAW OFFICE
411 West Main Street, Suite 204
Madison, WI 53703
megan@sanderslaw.net
(608) 447-8445

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant-
Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION4

ISSUES PRESENTED5

CRITERIA FOR REVIEW6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT.....10

 I. This Court should grant review to clarify whether demonstrating that a sentencing judge conducted an independent investigation into a defendant’s prior wrongdoing—without giving the parties notice or an opportunity to respond—establishes objective bias.....10

 II. This Court should grant review to clarify whether the accuracy of a judge’s independent-investigation findings matters in assessing whether the judge acted as a neutral and detached magistrate.14

 III. If this Court grants review to address the first three issues, and if it determines Judge O’Me-
lia’s independent factual investigation did not render him objectively biased on its own, then it should further address whether the totality of the circumstances surrounding LaRose’s sentencing raise a serious risk of actual bias.....15

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Judicial Commission v. Calvert</i> , 2018 WI 68, 382 Wis. 2d 354, 914 N.W.2d 765.....	12, 13
<i>Judicial Commission v. Piontek</i> , 2019 WI 51, 386 Wis. 2d 703, 927 N.W.2d 552.....	12, 13
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	15
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385.....	10, 16
<i>State v. Gudgeon</i> , 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114.....	10, 11, 16
<i>State v. LaRose</i> , No. 22AP647-CR, unpublished slip op. (Wis. Ct. App. March 25, 2025)	5, 10
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.....	14

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(2)	6
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c)3	6

Rules

SCR 60:04(g) (comment).....	12
